GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3240
TO BE ANSWERED ON 8™ AUGUST, 2025

PRADHAN MANTRI SURAKSHIT MATRITVA ABHIYAN (PMSMA)

3240 SMT. HARSIMRAT KAUR BADAL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated and utilized by the different States under the Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) during the last five years;

(b) the number of public healthcare centres implementing the Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) across the country, State-wise and district-wise in Punjab;

(c) the number of beneficiaries as well as High-Risk Pregnancies (HRPs) identified under the scheme in the country, State/UT wise;

(d) the number of private medical practitioners who have volunteered for the scheme so far,
State-wise; and

(e) the doctor-to-patient ratio under this scheme, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): The details of funds under Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) are placed at Annexure-I.

(b): The number of public healthcare centres implementing the PMSMA across the country and State/UT-wise is placed at Annexure-II and district-wise in Punjab, is placed at Annexure
-111.

(c): The number of beneficiaries as well as High-Risk Pregnancies (HRPs) identified under the scheme in the country, State/UT-wise, are placed at Annexure IV.

(d): The registered number of private medical practitioners who have volunteered for the scheme so far, State/UT-wise, is placed at Annexure-V.

(e): Details about the doctor-to-patient ratio under this scheme are not captured by the current data systems.
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 3240 to be

answered on 08.08.2025

Annexure I

State/UT-wise details of Expenditure under Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan
(PMSMA) from F.Y. 2020-21 to 2024-25 (Rs.in Lakhs)

S.

No State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 | 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1 A & N Islands 0.11 0.38 1.13 1.02 4.20
0
2 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 26.00 0
3 Arunachal Pradesh 11.78 10.70 99.23 0 58.06
4 Assam 28.89 32.40 51.34 91.43 129.16
5 Bihar 263.06 419.00 597.09 570.8 835.92
7 Chhattisgarh 1.63 1.51 395.4 439.3 550.14
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 0.30
g Daman & Diu 0 0 0 10.85
9 Delhi 1.02 0.41 4.78 9.95 150.24
10 | Goa 0.09 0.10 0.61 0.10 0.52
11 Gujarat 39.45 28.04 445.52 1,497.15 938.09
12 | Haryana 24.49 30.44 23.03 62.71 104.76
13 | Himachal Pradesh 0 23.46 32.62 36.10 54.82
14 | Jammu and Kashmir 1.69 0.83 1.94 1.07 11.01
15 | Tharkhand 93.85 85.10 559.31 1,941.47 725.66
16 | Karnataka 14.61 18.08 11.82 200.19 673.31
17 | Kerala 2.43 0.95 19.54 40.67 119.38
18 | Ladakh 1.46 0.92 1.30 2.04 9.34
19 | Lakshadweep 0.18 0.22 0.05 0.06 0
20 | Madhya Pradesh 0.61 23.12 551.12 438.78 712.64
21 | Maharashtra 11.65 11.24 7.35 184.42 273.29
22 | Manipur 10.42 5.29 14.80 10.92 20.83
23 | Meghalaya 5.70 3.56 38.94 15.27 23.45
24 | Mizoram 7.05 4.60 5.95 6.25 1.80
25 | Nagaland 0 1.12 5.92 4.52 7.91
26 | Odisha 14.58 12.95 202.96 576.25 523.82
27 | Puducherry 0 0 0 0.14 141
28 | Punjab 3.86 1.82 38.43 999.40 337.93
29 | Rajasthan 21.30 54.25 75.47 139.24 771.39
30 | Sikkim 0 0.48 1.62 1.48 6.08
31 | Tamil Nadu 1.13 0.68 0 0 34.27
32 | Telangana 1.79 1.03 2.52 2.07 1.16
33 | Tripura 2.97 11.80 29.17 45.77 78.67
44.66 34.21 721.25 708.97 882.92

34 Uttar Pradesh


State/UT-wise details of Expenditure under Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan
(PMSMA) from FE.Y. 2020-21 to 2024-25 (Rs.in Lakhs)

S.

No State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
35 Uttarakhand 2.79 3.20 39.40 32.03 24.75
36 West Bengal 20.29 112.21 220.66 222.69 622.46

Note:-

1. The above data is as per available FMRs as submitted by States/UTs and is provisional.

2. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State release & unspent balances at
the beginning of the year.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 3240 to be
answered on 08.08.2025

Annexure I1

India and State/UT-wise number of public healthcare facilities implementing PMSMA
132.. State/UT Number 02 ;)clillli)tl;gshealthcare
India 22349
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 34
2 Andhra Pradesh 1930
3 Arunachal Pradesh 52
4 Assam 528
5 Bihar 699
6 Chandigarh 29
7 Chhattisgarh 798
8 Dadra and Nagar haveli and daman and Diu 19
9 Delhi 491
10 Goa 30
11 | Guiarat 1147
12 | Haryana 616
13 Himachal Pradesh 717
14 Jammu and Kashmir 137
15 Jharkhand 287
16 Karnataka 2577
17 Kerala 36
18 Ladakh 15
19 | Lakshadweep 10
20 | Madhya Pradesh 732
21 Maharashtra 1575
22 | Manipur 135
23 | Meghalaya 185
24 | Mizoram 82
25 Nagaland 58
26 Odisha 551
27 Puducherry 24
28 Punjab 351
29 Rajasthan 3359
30 Sikkim 5
31 Tamil Nadu 885


India and State/UT-wise number of public healthcare facilities implementing PMSMA

131(;.. State/UT Number oi apclillli)tlggshealthcare
32 | Telangana 1047
33 Tripura 155
34 Uttar Pradesh 2107
35 Uttarakhand 100
36 | West Bengal 846

Source: PMSMA Portal (As on 31° July 2025)


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 3240 to be answered on 08.08.2025

Annexure III

District-wise number of public healthcare centres implementing PMSMA in the State of Punjab
Number of public healthcare
Sr. No. District Name facilities
Total 351
1 Amritsar 42
2 Barnala 10
3 Bathinda 38
4 Faridkot
5 Fatehgarh Sahib
6 Fazilka 22
7 Ferozepur 16
8 Gurdaspur 13
9 Hoshiarpur 24
10 Jalandhar 27
11 Kapurthala 26
12 Ludhiana 23
13 Malerkotla 3
14 Mansa
15 Moga
16 Pathankot
17 Patiala 13
18 Rupnagar 9
19 Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar 10
20 Sangrur 12
21 Sri Muktsar Sahib 8
22 Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar (Nawanshahr) 14
23 Tarn Taran 13
Source: PMSMA Portal (As on 31% July 2025)


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 3240 to be
answered on 08.08.2025

Annexure IV

India and State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries and High-Risk Pregnancies identified
under PMSMA and e-PMSMA since inception

Sr. Pregnant women received | High-risk pregnancies
No. | State/UT antenatal care (ANC) identified
India 6,38,79,654 91,89,312
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 25,636 3,743
2 Andhra Pradesh 52,89,447 11,25,152
3 Arunachal Pradesh 32,205 1,744
4 | Assam 6,55,048 66,288
5 | Bihar 65,82,271 2,23,166
6 Chandigarh 77,910 19,049
7 Chhattisgarh 20,84,523 2,38,174
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

8 Daman and Diu 1,09,945 10,830
9 | Delhi 6,22,186 87,401
10 | Goa 80,935 8,056
11 | Gujarat 31,60,550 4,18,757
12 | Haryana 24.41,875 4,25,797
13 | Himachal Pradesh 4,93,732 60,155
14 | Jammu and Kashmir 4,72,380 46,601
15 | Jharkhand 15,28,312 50,423
16 | Karnataka 30,11,237 10,07,577
17 | Kerala 48,361 6,362
18 | Ladakh 15,815 1,609
19 | Lakshadweep 7,344 2,748
20 | Madhya Pradesh 50,15,545 6,19,698
21 | Maharashtra 37,23,895 3,86,474
22 | Manipur 87,726 6,114
23 | Meghalaya 2,69,695 62,899
24 | Mizoram 70,945 4,406
25 | Nagaland 21,332 1,878
26 | Odisha 20,63,932 3,13,883
27 | Puducherry 31,851 5,968
28 | Punjab 11,17,090 2,28,873
29 | Rajasthan 43,36,048 2,20,531
30 | Sikkim 10,700 1,189
31 | Tamil Nadu 30,39,450 10,20,215
32 | Telangana 19,56,796 3,53,121
33 | Tripura 1,34,436 13,361
34 | Uttar Pradesh 1,33,99,332 14,86,771
35 | Uttarakhand 1,78,675 11,780
36 | West Bengal 16,82,494 6,48,519

Source: PMSMA Portal since inception in 2016 to July 2025


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 3240 to be

answered on 08.08.2025
Annexure V
State/UT-wise number of private medical practitioners who have volunteered for the PMSMA scheme since inception

Sr.

No. | State Volunteers Registered
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 20
2 | Andhra Pradesh 308
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 3
4 | Assam 145
5 Bihar 469
6 | Chandigarh 6
7 | Chhattisgarh 340

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman
8 | and Diu 8
9 | Delhi 255
10 | Goa 10
11 | Gujarat 500
12 | Haryana 419
13 | Himachal Pradesh 35
14 | Jammu and Kashmir 47
15 | Jharkhand 153
16 | Karnataka 623
17 | Kerala 91
18 | Ladakh 0
19 | Lakshadweep 0
20 | Madhya Pradesh 933
21 | Maharashtra 1143
22 | Manipur 29
23 | Meghalaya 18
24 | Mizoram 10
25 | Nagaland 5
26 | Odisha 228
27 | Puducherry 13
28 | Punjab 161
29 | Rajasthan 1022
30 | Sikkim 14
31 | Tamil Nadu 224
32 | Telangana 165
33 | Tripura 19
34 | Uttar Pradesh 1097
35 | Uttarakhand 53
36 | West Bengal 189
Source: PMSMA Portal (As on 31° July 2025)

